
 

 

CBI Calls for UCITS Managers to 
Review Liquidity Risk Management 
Frameworks  
 

On 18 May 2021 the Central Bank of Ireland 

("Central Bank") published an industry letter1 (the 

"Letter") following the European Securities and 

Markets Authority ("ESMA") project to review 

liquidity risk management frameworks for UCITS. 

 

The Letter closely follows ESMA's public 

statement2 ("Public Statement") issued in March 

2021 at the conclusion of its Common 

Supervisory Action ("CSA") on UCITS liquidity 

risk management.  

 

Liquidity Risk Management CSA 

 

On 30 January 2020, ESMA launched a CSA 

with national competent authorities ("NCAs"). 

 

Under the CSA NCAs undertook a two-stage 

assessment of compliance by UCITS managers 

with liquidity risk management rules.  The first 

stage involved NCAs requesting quantitative data 

from a large majority of UCITS managers in their 

respective jurisdictions to get an overview of the 

supervisory risks faced. In the second stage, 

NCAs carried out a more in-depth supervisory 

analysis on a sample of UCITS managers and 

funds. 

 

                                                  
1 https://www.centralbank.ie/docs/default-
source/regulation/industry-market-sectors/funds/industry-
communications/industry-letter---common-supervisory-action-
on-ucits-liquidity-risk-management-19-may-2021.pdf?sfvrsn=5 

 
2 https://www.esma.europa.eu/press-news/esma-news/esma-
assesses-compliance-ucits-liquidity-rules-and-highlights-areas-
vigilance 

 

The Central Bank indicated that, for its part, it 

reviewed submissions from 273 UCITS 

managers covering 3051 UCITS. 

The results of the assessment were shared with 

ESMA and were presented through the Public 

Statement.  

 

Requirement to Review Frameworks 
 

The Letter, which is addressed to all Irish 

authorised UCITS managers, directs them to 

carry out a review of their liquidity risk 

management practices, documentation, systems 

and controls. 

 

The review should have regard to the findings set 

out in the Public Statement and a further list of 

related adverse findings contained in the Letter, 

as follows: 

• Instances of liquidity risk management 

frameworks that were not clearly defined, 

adaptable and / or independent 

• A lack of formal documented pre-investment 

forecasting frameworks 

• A lack of formal liquidity escalation policies 

• Cases where no pre-investment forecasting 

performed 

• Over-reliance on the presumption of ongoing 

liquidity 

• Oversight of delegates below expectations 

• Shortcomings in the role of the designated 

person for fund risk management 

• Cases of no liquidity reporting to the board of 

the UCITS manager  

• Shortcomings in internal control framework 
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The Letter reflects the Central Bank's continuing 

focus on this area, following previous measures 

including its August 2019 letter3 to fund 

management companies where it confirmed its 

increased monitoring of investment fund liquidity 

and issued a reminder of ongoing liquidity 

management obligations for both UCITS and 

AIFs. 

 

Review and Action Plan 

The review must be completed and an action 

plan discussed and approved by the board of 

each UCITS manager by the end of Q4 2021. 

 

How the Maples Group Can Help 

We will be working with our clients to assess the 

Letter, consider its practical implications and 

provide support for the construction and 

completion of the reviews and action plans. 

 

Further Information 

If you have any questions in relation to the 
matters addressed in this update, please liaise 
with any of the below, or your usual Maples 
Group contact: 

Dublin 
 

Peter Stapleton 

+353 1 619 2024 

peter.stapleton@maples.com 
 
Caitriona Carty 
+353 1 619 2157 
caitriona.carty@maples.com 
 
Stephen Carty 
+353 1 619 2023  
stephen.carty@maples.com 
 
Ian Conlon 
+353 1 619 2714  
ian.conlon@maples.com 
 
 

                                                  
3 https://www.centralbank.ie/docs/default-
source/regulation/industry-market-sectors/funds/industry-
communications/liquidity-management-brexit-letter-august-
2019.pdf?sfvrsn=4 

 

Ronan Cremin 
+353 1 619 2756  
ronan.cremin@maples.com 

John Gallagher 
+353 1 619 2073 
john.gallagher@maples.com 
 
Philip Keegan 
+353 1 619 2122 
philip.keegan@maples.com 
 
Deirdre McIlvenna 
+353 1 619 2064 
deirdre.mcilvenna@maples.com 
 
Aaron Mulcahy 
+353 1 619 2104 
aaron.mulcahy@maples.com 
 
Eimear O'Dwyer 
+353 1 619 2065  
eimear.o'dwyer@maples.com 
 
Niamh O'Shea 
+353 1 619 2722  
niamh.o'shea@maples.com 
 
Lorna Smith 
+353 1 619 2125 
lorna.smith@maples.com 

 
Emma Conaty  
+353 1 619 2708 
emma.conaty@maples.com 
 

 
London 
 

Adam Donoghue 

+44 207 466 1711  

adam.donoghue@maples.com 

 

Fearghal De Feu 

+44 20 7466 1714 

fearghal.defeu@maples.com  

 

 
Cayman Islands 
 

Pádraig Brosnan 
+1 345 814 5441 
padraig.brosnan@maples.com 
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Hong Kong  
 
Michelle Lloyd  

+852 3690 7504  

michelle.lloyd@maples.com 

 
The Maples Group's Irish legal services team is 
independently ranked first among legal service providers in 
Ireland in terms of total number of funds advised (based on the 
most recent Monterey Insight Ireland Fund Report, as at 30 June 
2020). 
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